
Public Assistance 
 
Aid to government entities and certain not-for-
profit agencies. Over 1,400 Public Assistance 
grants have been prepared to date.   
Note: Dollar amounts in parenthesis represent 
total amount currently approved for applicant 
or activity. Examples of grants include: 
 
LOWER MANHATTAN TRANSPORTATION 
INFRASTRUCTURE ($2.75B) 
• $2.75B to revamp transportation infrastructure 

(plus $1.8B from USDOT for a total of $4.55B) 
 
DEBRIS REMOVAL ($636M) 
• $437M for debris removal 
• $97M for landfill operations and debris disposal 
• $96M for costs associated with insurance 

coverage obtained for debris removal activities 
$636M estimate is for NYC DDC and DSNY, and 
does not include FDNY, NYPD or USACE. 
 
EMERGENCY TRANSPORTATION ($80M) 
• $43M for emergency ferry service 
• $17.5M for additional emergency train service 
• $9.1M for road repairs 
• $5.2M for temporary bridge and walkway 
• $3.8M for emergency bus service 
• $1M for emergency traffic operations 
 
CLEANING AND AIR MONITORING ($98M) 
• $85M for DEP/EPA indoor residential cleaning 
• $10.1M for DEP exterior building cleaning 
See NYC Department of Education for additional 
cleaning and air monitoring grants 
 
FIRE DEPARTMENT OF NEW YORK ($197M) 
• $149.4M for overtime, backfill, death benefits, 

and funeral costs 
• $43.8M for destroyed vehicles, radios, 10/10 Fire 

House, and equipment; and equipment usage 
• $3.7M for cleaning and decontamination 
 
NEW YORK POLICE DEPARTMENT ($346M) 
• $319.6M in overtime at Ground Zero, Fresh Kills 

landfill, and incident command centers 
• $17M for vehicle usage 
• $5.4M for destroyed vehicles  
• $3.5M for emergency equipment usage 

NYC DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION ($14M) 
• $77.6M to replace lost instruction time 
• $4.4M for asbestos abatement and school 

repair/cleanup 
• $2.9M for air quality testing in schools 
• $1.5M for HVAC cleaning at Stuyvesant HS 
• $3.1M for school relocation and transportation 
• $734,000 for textbooks and calculators 
 
PRIVATE NOT-FOR-PROFIT ($10.5M) 
• $5.9M for New York University for air 

monitoring, environmental cleaning and 
emergency educational supplies/services 

• $4.1M for Pace University air quality testing, 
emergency supplies, equipment and repairs 

 
PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND 
NEW JERSEY ($182.7M) 
• $73.2M for office relocation and build-out 
• $57.5M to repair PATH tunnels 
• $28.8M for overtime  
• $11.8M for operating costs for emergency 

commuter ferry service 
• $7.2M to replace destroyed rail cars 
• $2.6M to construct ferry landing at Pier A 
• $1.3M to replace destroyed vehicles 
 
OTHER DIRECT AID TO NY CITY ($352M) 
• $56M for DNA testing, forensic analysis and 

equipment for victim identification 
• $17.5M for temporary relocation of CUNY’s 

Fiterman Hall 
• $12.9M to Citywide Admin. Services for 

emergency supplies, equipment and services 
• $8M to NYC for Cancelled Elections 
• $7.5M for NYC Family Center 
 
DIRECT AID TO NY STATE ($125.3M) 
• $45M to NY State Police for Ground Zero 

security operations 
• $20M to NY State Military and Naval Affairs for 

activation of National Guard 
 
 
TOTAL PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 
Approved to date $4,866,860,389 
Obligated to date  $1,596,944,038 

FEMA 
Disaster 

Assistance 
Summary 

 
FEMA-1391-DR-NY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Updated: December 9, 2002 

 
FEMA assistance to date at a glance… 

 
Aid to Individuals 
And Families  $  330,163,498 
 
Direct Emergency  
Assistance from  
FEMA (USAR &  
Mission Assignments) $   331,891,287 
 
Aid to Government 
And Non-Profits $4,866,860,389 
 
Total Approved  $5,528,915,174 
 
Total Obligated  $2,166,264,020 
 

  



Aid to Individuals 
 
Disaster Housing (excluding MRA)   
  9,744 cases processed 
  5,499 cases approved (56%) 
Application deadline: 01/31/03 $29,102,732 
 
Mortgage & Rental Assistance (MRA) 
16,514 cases processed 
10,050 cases approved (61%) 
Application deadline: 01/31/03 $81,840,774 
 
Individual & Family Grant (IFG) 
204,201 cases received 
153,072 cases pending applicants’ receipts 
  41,347 cases approved; paid 
Application deadline: 11/30/02 $39,001,111 
 
Disaster Unemployment (DUA) 
6,681 claims processed 
3,289 claims approved (49%) 
Claim filing deadline: 06/17/02  $13,215,092 
 
Crisis Counseling by State 
Immediate Services Grant: 
State  Approved  
NY  $  22,777,134  
CT  $       818,210  
MA  $    1,547,426  
NJ  $    2,585,283  
PA  $         13,318  
  $  27,741,371  
 
Regular Services Grant: 
NY  $132,148,243 
Additional Sesame  
Workshop Grant  $       500,000  
CT  $       923,747  
MA  $    1,159,500  
NJ  $    4,530,928  
PA  $           NA   
  $138,762,418  
 
Total Crisis Counseling $167,003,789  
 
TOTAL INDIVIDUAL ASSISTANCE  
Approved to date  $330,163,498 
Obligated to date  $237,428,695 

75.7

330.1

275.3

229.7

56.3
5.1

0

30

60

90

120

150

180

210

240

270

300

330

360

Sep
tem

be
r

Dec
em

be
r

M
arc

h

Ju
ne

Sep
tem

be
r

Dec
. 9

Individual Assistance Approved Amount (in $ millions)

4,866.8

1,358.2

125.0

4,632.9

925.2

585.7
0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

4,500

5,000

5,500

Sep
tem

be
r

Dec
em

be
r

M
arc

h

Ju
ne

Sep
tem

be
r

Dec
. 9

Public Assistance Approved Amount (in $ millions)


